### 502049144 09/05/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Todd Ray Patterson	08/29/2011	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Grand Rock, LLC
Street Address:	8735 E 104th Place
City:	Tulsa
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74133

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13604284	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 9185838251

 Phone:
 9185839922

 Email:
 pchiu@fdlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Frederic Dorwart, Lawyers (Penina Chiu)

Address Line 1: Old City Hall

Address Line 2: 124 East Fourth Street
Address Line 4: Tulsa, OKLAHOMA 74103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8400.10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penina Michlin Chiu

### Total Attachments: 3

source=20110906Assignmentforfiling#page1.tif source=20110906Assignmentforfiling#page2.tif source=20110906Assignmentforfiling#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028901 FRAME: 0906

OF \$40.00 13604284

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHERI	EAS, Too	ld Ray Pa	tterson, an	individual and	resident of l	Lockwood,
Missouri (the "	Assignor'	') has made	a certain ne	w and useful inv	ention as set	forth in an
application	for	United	States	Provisional	Patent,	entitled
"Apparatus				Dovetail Locki		
	," filed	on <u>Septer</u>	mber 6	_, 2011 with the <b>U</b>	United States	Patent and
Trademark Offi	ce and ha	ving a Seria	al No. of <u>6</u> 1	1/531,262	;	

WHEREAS, Grand Rock, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company having an address of 8735 E 104<sup>th</sup> Place, Tulsa, OK 74133 (the "Assignees"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters of Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Effective August 25, 2011, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including but not limited to any provisionals, nonprovisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, renewals, or improvements thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, including the right to sue and collect damages for infringement of those patents.

Assignor request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as they may designate to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted.

Assigner agrees that, when requested, Assignor will in good faith, without charge to Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, communicate to Assignee all known facts relating to any improvements and the history thereof, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority, including but not limited to such right provided by the provisions of any convention or treaty, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or its nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority, including but not limited to that provided by any convention or treaty.

Assignor covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed and that this Assignment shall be binding on Assignor's heirs, assigns, representatives and successors.

In cases where such information is missing, Assignor grants Assignee and its agents or representatives the right to modify this document to indicate the filing date and serial number assigned to the U.S. Provisional and/or Nonprovisional Patent Application(s) this Assignment relates to.

In the event Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure Assignor's signatures on any documents relating to protection or maintenance of the inventions or applications to which this Assignment relates, whether because of Assignor's physical or mental incapacity or for any other reason, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as his agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on their behalf to execute and file any application or applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution, issuance, and maintenance of the inventions or improvements to the inventions with the same legal force and effect as if personally executed by Assignor.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

This Assignment shall be subject to, and interpreted by and in accordance with, the laws (excluding conflict of law provisions) of the State of Oklahoma.

(Signature Page Follows)

2

# ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

Executed at Lockwood, MO,

Inventor Signatures	Witness Signatures	Date
Signature Sold Ray Parter of Indiana	" The second of	8/a. i
TODO Kay Petterson	Danielle Reynolds	729/2011